

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1425

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BRYAN DWIGHT HENDERSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE FAE HOOVER GRINDE, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

ZACHARY MILLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov

JERRY VANDER SANDEN
Linn County Attorney

NICHOLAS MAYBANKS
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Henderson has no right to appeal from his guilty plea, so this Court should dismiss his appeal..... 8

II. The district court properly exercised its discretion in imposing a two-year prison sentence on Henderson..... 9

III.Henderson did not preserve his claim that Iowa Code section 901.4B says he should have spoken first at sentencing. Also, any error warrants no relief. 13

CONCLUSION16

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Fowler</i> , 784 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2010)	14, 15
<i>Kucera v. Baldazo</i> , 745 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2008).....	9
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	13
<i>State v. Ayers</i> , 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999)	9
<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 795 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011)	13
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 921 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018).....	9, 13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 513 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1994)	12, 15
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 266 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1978)	14, 15
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	10
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 337 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1983)	10
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	9
<i>Struve v. Struve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2019).....	9

State Statutes

Iowa Code §§ 709.1 and 709.12(1)(d)	10
Iowa Code §§ 709.12, 903.1(2)	10
Iowa Code § 709.12(1).....	12
Iowa Code § 814.6.....	8, 9
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3)	8
Iowa Code § 901.4B	13, 14, 15

Iowa Code § 901.4B(2)	14
Iowa Code § 901.5.....	11
Iowa Code § 901.5(9).....	12, 15
Iowa Code § 907.5(1)(b), (f).....	11
